## **RESOLUTION NO. 23-085**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SANTA BARBARA TO ADOPT THE ABANDONED SHOPPING CART RECOVERY FEE

WHEREAS, the City provides, maintains, and operates a variety of programs and services to the public;

WHEREAS, certain sections of the state and municipal code authorize the imposition and collection of fees to defray the costs of providing certain programs and services;

WHEREAS, certain department fee schedules cite the specific state or municipal authority under which fees and charges are collected; and,

WHEREAS, due to certain identified or potential conflicts of interest, separate consideration of the fee resolution is required.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SANTA BARBARA THAT:

Section 1. The Council hereby determines and finds that:

- a. Funds are needed to defray the cost of providing programs and services furnished by the City.
- b. The funds needed to defray such operating expenses can and should be obtained by setting fees and charges for these programs and services.
- c. The setting of fees and charges for these programs and services is exempt from compliance with the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) under Public Resources Code Section 21080(b)(8)(1)-(4) and Title 14 of the California Administrative Code, Section 15273(a)(1)-(4).
- Section 2. The Abandoned Shopping Cart Recovery Fee for the Fiscal Year 2024 is adopted as set forth in the Solid Waste Fees section of the City of Santa Barbara Schedule of Penalties, Fees, and Service Charges, attaches hereto.
- Section 3. The penalties, fees, and service charges contained in the attached schedule shall be effective July 1, 2023, unless otherwise indicated.

Section 4. All other fee resolutions in effect shall remain in full force.

## **RESOLUTION NO. 23-085**

STATE OF CALIFORNIA	)
COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA	) ) ss
CITY OF SANTA BARBARA	)

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the Council of the City of Santa Barbara at a meeting held on June 13, 2023, by the following roll call vote:

AYES:

Councilmembers Alejandra Gutierrez, Oscar Gutierrez, Meagan

Harmon, Mike Jordan, Kristen W. Sneddon, Mayor Randy Rowse

NOES:

None

ABSENT:

None

**ABSTENTIONS:** 

Councilmember Eric Friedman

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereto set my hand and affixed the official seal of the City of Santa Barbara on June 14, 2023.

> Sarah Gorman, MMC ity Clerk Services Manager

e loregoing resolution on June 14, 2023. I HEREBY APPROW

Randy Rowse

Mayor